United States to this agreement between the states of Minnesota and North Dakota.

Approved April 22, 1969.

## CHAPTER 164-H. F. No. 939

# [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state to Abbott Hospital, Inc.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Abbott Hospital; Hennepin county. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways, shall transfer and convey by quit claim deed in the name of and on behalf of the state of Minnesota, to Abbott Hospital, Inc., all or any portion of the following described real estate in Hennepin county, Minnesota, to wit:

Lots 5, 6, 7 and 8, Block 11 and Lot 5, Block 12, all in Penniman's Addition to Minneapolis according to the recorded plat thereof.

Sec: 2. **Consideration.** The consideration to be paid by Abbott Hospital, Inc. to the state for any real estate conveyed hereunder shall be in such amount as may be mutually agreed upon by Abbott Hospital, Inc. and the commissioner of highways.

Approved April 22, 1969.

## CHAPTER 165-H. F. No. 1006

#### [Coded]

An act relating to wild animals; authorizing the commissioner of conservation to designate a game refuge as a refuge for one species only or a limited number of species; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 99.25, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

#### Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.